Member of Rarotonga Island Council appointed.

## C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General.

PURSUANT to section sixty-five of the Cook Islands Act, 1915, and to an Order in Council made thereunder on the twenty-first day of March, one thousand nine hundred His Excellency the Governor-General doth and sixteen hereby appoint

## Maitoe Raina, of Rarotonga,

to be a member of the Island Council of Rarotonga during his pleasure as from the date hereof, in lieu of Tangiia Paroro (deceased).

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, this 12th day of November, 1941.

D. WILSON, For the Minister for the Cook Islands. Officer authorized to take and receive Statutory Declarations.

## C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General.

PURSUANT to the authority conferred upon me by the three-hundred-and-first section of the Justices of the Peace Act, 1927, I, Cyril Louis Norton Newall, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby notify and declare that Thomas Charles Douglas, being an officer in the service of the Crown holding the office of clerk in the Official Assignee's Office at Auckland, is authorized to take and receive statutory declarations under the three-hundred-and-first section of the Justices of the Peace Act, 1927.

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, this 14th day of November, 1941.

H. G. R. MASON, Minister of Justice.

Notices under the Regulations Act, 1936.

NOTICE is hereby given in pursuance of the Regulations Act, 1936, of the making of regulations and orders as under

Authority for Enactment.	Short Title or Subject-matter.	Serial Number.	Date of Enactment.	Price (Postage, 1d. Extra).
The Emergency Regulations Act, 1939	The Defence Emergency Regulations 1941, Amendment No. 2	1941/215	12/11/41	ld.
The Primary Industries Emergency Regulations 1939	The Cheese-manufacture Restriction Order 1941	1941/216	17/11/41	1d.
The Emergency Regulations Act, 1939	The Labour Legislation Emergency Regulations 1940, Amendment No. 1	1941/217	12/11/41	1d.

Copies can be purchased at the Government Printing and Stationery Office, Lambton Quay, Wellington. Prices for quantities supplied on application. Copies may be ordered by quoting serial number.

E. V. PAUL, Government Printer.

## Savings-bank Officer appointed.

The Treasury, Wellington, 14th November, 1941.

PURSUANT to the powers delegated to me in terms of section 3 of the Savings-bank Act, 1908, I hereby approve the appointment of the undermentioned officer of the Auckland Savings-bank:—

Name of Officer. Appointment. Crotty, Peter Harford Junior Clerk 10th November, 1941.

W. NASH, Minister of Finance

Savings-bank Officer appointed.

The Treasury, Wellington, 14th November, 1941.

PURSUANT to the powers delegated to me in terms of section 3 of the Savings-banks Act, 1908, I hereby approve the appointment of the undermentioned officer of the Invercargill Savings-bank:—

Appointment. From 1st November, 1941. Name of Officer. Bradshaw, Gwenneth Jean W. NASH, Minister of Finance.

National Service Emergency Regulations 1940.—Appointment of Chairman and Deputy Chairman of an Armed Forces Appeal Board.

National Service Department, Wellington, 14th November, 1941.

Wellington, 14th November, 1941.

III S Excellency the Governor-General, in pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the National Service Emergency Regulations 1940, has been pleased to appoint Martin Maxwell Fleming Luckie, of Wellington, Barrister, to be the Chairman of No. 4 Armed Forces Appeal Board with headquarters at Wellington, in lieu of Wilfred Fosberrey Stilwell, of Wellington, Stipendiary Magistrate, and to appoint the said Wilfred Fosberrey Stilwell to be the Deputy Chairman of the said Board in lieu of Hugh Butler Lusk, of Napier, Barrister; the said Martin Maxwell Fleming Luckie and Wilfred Fosberrey Stilwell to hold and exercise Luckie and Wilfred Fosberrey Stilwell to hold and exercise the duties of office during pleasure.

D. WILSON, For the Minister of National Service. Appointment of Officer for Purposes of Part II of the Fisheries Act, 1908.

Marine Department, Wellington, 12th November, 1941.

T is hereby notified that His Excellency the Governor-General has, in pursuance of the provisions of the Fisheries Act, 1908, and of the Official Appointments and Documents Act, 1919, appointed

Sigvard Holger Dannefaerd, of Cambridge,

to be an officer for the purposes of Part II of the first-mentioned Act in respect of the Auckland Acclimatization District.

D. WILSON, For the Minister of Marine.

Judge of Assessment Courts under the Urban Farm Land Rating Act, 1932, appointed.

Department of Internal Affairs Wellington, 12th November, 1941.

HIS Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased in terms of the Urban Farm Land Rating Act, 1932, to appoint

John Hector Luxford, Esquire, Stipendiary Magistrate, Auckland,

in place of

William Roy McKean, Esquire, Auckland (resigned), to be the Judge of the Assessment Court appointed for each of the Boroughs of-

> Birkenhead, Mount Albert. Mount Eden, New Lynn, Northcote, Onehunga, Takapuna.

Town Districts of-

Glen Eden. Henderson.

Road District of

Mount Roskill.

F. JONES, For the Minister of Internal Affairs.

(I.A. 100/57.)